[image: image1.jpg]Since 1910

« SAC

SOUTHERN AFRICAN CUSTOMS UNION






SACU 2009 TRADE POLICY REVIEW OF THE WORLD TRADE ORGANISATION
4 AND 6 NOVEMBER 2009 

GENEVA, SWITZERLAND
RESPONSES FROM SA ON QUESTIONS POSED BY WTO MEMBER STATES (FOCUSED ON AGRICULTURE) 
RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS FROM CANADA

Part III. Trade Policies and Practices by Measure: (2) Measures directly affecting imports; (ii) Import prohibitions, controls, and licensing: Table III.3 “Tariff Quotas 2007”, page 301: 

The Secretariat Report notes in Table III.3 “Tariff quotas 2007” that a number of agricultural products have higher in-quota tariffs than out-of-quota tariffs.

1. Could South Africa please elaborate as to why the in-quota tariffs are higher than out-of-quota tariffs for a number of agricultural products?

Response
South Africa’s in-quota tariffs are linked to the WTO bound rates for all products. As a result of unilateral liberalisation of applied rates following the Uruguay Round, the in-quota tariffs for certain products are higher than the out-of-quota tariffs.

2. Could South Africa please elaborate on why it continues to maintain a tariff quota regime especially since many of the tariff quotas have not been used since the out-of-quota tariff for these products have been less than the in-quota tariff rate?

Response
The tariff quota regime was implemented as part of South Africa’s commitments under the Uruguay Round. South Africa is not in a position to change these commitments before an agreement on modalities is reached under the current Doha negotiations. 

3. Has South Africa considered simplifying their tariff regime by going into a tariff only system?
Response
South Africa has a preference for a tariff only regime and made this clear in the Doha negotiations. A tariff only regime will reduce the administrative burden on Government and improve transparency of the tariff regime. Unfortunately, many WTO members opposed this approach and seem to have a preference for continued intervention in the form of a quota regime.
RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS FROM THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY
(3)TARRIFS AND OTHER CHARGES

(i) MFN applied tariffs

Page 17, Paragraph 82

The WTO Secretariat Report states that South Africa continues to set the applied MFN Common External Tariff (CET) in consultation with its SACU partners. The Report submitted by South Africa (page 32, paragraph 17) further provides that, pursuant the National Industrial Policy Framework, SA "fundamental approach is that tariff policy should be decided primarily on a sector by sector basis, dictated by the needs and imperatives of sector strategies".
4. Could South Africa elaborate more on the consultation procedure with other SACU countries for decision regarding the applied MNF tariffs?

Response

In the event that the International Trade Administration Commission (ITAC) initiates an investigation for the amendment of a customs duty, a notice will be published in the Government Gazette notifying all interested parties of the initiation of the investigation. The notice will set out the name of the applicant, the type of application, a summary of the stated reasons for the application, the name and contact details of the investigating official and the timeframe in which to submit comments on the investigation to ITAC. The published notice is also send to the SACU Secretariat that circulate it to all Member States. ITAC further sends the notice to specific contact persons in the Governments of Botswana, Lesotho, Namibia and Swaziland (the BLNS). Any interested party, including those in the BLNS, can submit comments to ITAC and all the comments received must be considered before a final recommendation is made by ITAC to the Minister of Trade and Industry or to the SACU Tariff Board once it is established. In terms of ITAC’s Tariff Investigation Regulations any interested party, including those in the BLNS, can also request to make oral representations to the Commission.

5. How does this process ensure that the views of other members are taken into account?

Response

As setout in paragraph a) above, all interested parties are given an opportunity to comment during an investigation on whether to amend a customs duty. The administrative justice regime in South Africa is very strict and the law requires decisions of administrative bodies like ITAC to be lawful, reasonable and procedurally fair. ITAC is therefore required by law to give all interested parties an opportunity to comment, consider all information submitted to it and to make decisions that are rationally connected to the information before it.

III. TRADE POLICIES AND PRACTICES BY MEASURE

(2) MEASURES DIRECTLY AFFECTING IMPORTS

(iv) Standards and other technical requirements

(b) Sanitary and phytosanitary measures

Page 308, Paragraph 89 and Page 384, Appendix Table AIII.2

The WTO Secretariat Report in Table AIII.2 lists South Africa’s technical regulations on foodstuffs.  

6. Could South Africa explain if these technical regulations are in accordance with international standards, and if the risk assessment has been made available?
Response

South Africa strives to ensure that technical requirements are in accordance with international standards. Risk assessments are carried out on a specific commodity for a specific country.
Page 310, Paragraph 91 

7. Could South Africa inform whether it will make available on the IPPC website information on import requirements for plants and plant products as well as a list of quarantine pests? 

Response

South Africa conducts pest risk analysis for import applications for each relevant commodity per country. Its phytosanitary legislation is placed on the IPPC website. Section 3 of the primary legislation, namely the Agricultural Pests Act, 1983 (Act No. 36 of 1983) prescribes the importation of controlled goods, which is subject to a permit. There are also import requirements that are prescribed under Government Notice R.1013 of 26 May 1989 (Importation of controlled goods without a permit). Enquiries on import requirements are currently attended to on a bilateral basis through the national plant protection contact point. A quarantine pest list will be placed on the IPP in the future.

Page 310, Paragraph 91 

8. Could South Africa inform whether the list of controlled goods for which an import permit is not needed published on the IPPC website and dated 26 May 1989 is the most recent list?
Response 

The list of controlled goods provided on the IPPC website is an updated list.  

Page 310, Paragraph 91 

9. Could South Africa explain if import permits specify any phytosanitary conditions that the products have to meet? If so, where can exporters in advance find information on which conditions have to be met for certain products?
Response

Phytosanitary import permits are country- and commodity specific and provide specific phytosanitary import requirements.  Importers may inquire from the South African import permit office at: 

DIRECTOR:  DIRECTORATE: PLANT HEALTH
PRIVATE BAG X14, GEZINA, 0031
OR
FAX: 27 12 319 6370 

TEL: 27 12 319 6102 /6396

E-MAIL JeremiahMA@daff.gov.za 

responses to questions from Ecuador

I. TRADE POLICIES AND PRACTICES BY MEASURE

(2)
MEASURES DIRECTLY AFFECTING IMPORTS

(iv)
Standards and other technical requirements

(b)
Sanitary and phytosanitary regulations

According to paragraph 90, a permit is required to import meat, and the permit may only be issued if meat is imported from a place approved by the national executive officer.

12. On the basis of what criteria does the national officer grant a permit to import meat?

Response
The import requirements for meat vary according to the conditions in individual prospective exporting countries. 

South Africa requires information regarding the controls and procedures in the country of origin. These include: 

· Animal disease situation (OIE reports and other information available internationally, as well as information received from the prospective exporting country)

· Systems of disease control and surveillance

· Disease notifications and exotic disease response procedures.

· The official (government) veterinary service.  

· Relevant legislation and other requirements. 

· The legislative controls on import and export of animals and animal products. 

· The laboratory service coverage (both private and state). 

· The veterinary practitioner base and its interactions with the official veterinary services. 

· The industry, its use of veterinarians and its interactions with the official veterinary service.

South Africa will first evaluate information received in a response to a questionnaire. If the outcome is favourable, an audit visit will be planned. The inspection of abattoirs and cutting plants can be done during the same visit, but will usually only be considered if the animal health situation appears to be favourable.

Information on the importation of meat is available on the website of the South African Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries: 

http://www.daff.gov.za ( Divisions (  Food and Veterinary Services ( Import / Export ( Import ( Import procedures.

16. TRADE POLICIES BY SECTOR

(2)
AGRICULTURE

Policy objectives and administration

According to paragraph 188, guideline prices ‑ for certain products ‑ are for administrative purposes only.

13. Could you please explain in greater detail why these prices only influence the administrative sphere and have no effect on the market price and even production volumes?

Response
The purpose of these guideline prices is to ensure that the statutory levies for these products are not more that 5% of the price of the specific product. These guideline prices are average prices of the products at the first point of sale, for a period of up to three years. The guideline price is therefore a historic price used only to place a upper limit on the applicable levies and has no influence on the prevalent market price. South Africa’s agricultural policies do not provide for market price interventions.

According to paragraph 190, although the tariff remains the main trade policy instrument, the strict SPS requirements on agricultural products appear to have become the major barrier to trade, as most agricultural goods are subject to quality standards (Table III.6) or technical regulations.

14. What, exactly, are these strict SPS requirements to which the Secretariat report refers?

Response
South African SPS standards are in accordance with international standards.

Article XVI:1 of the GATT 1994 and Article 25 of the Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures establish the requirement to submit reports on subsidies applied.

15. On what date was the latest report on the subsidies applied by South Africa submitted?

Response

Agricultural Subsidies for 2006 were notified in the Agricultural Committee on the 9 September 2009. 

RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS FROM SINGAPORE

16. South Africa imposes non-tariff barriers such as seasonal import quotas and prohibitions, and additional duties on imports of certain agricultural products. Given the recent calls and work at both the political and technical levels to reduce and eliminate non-tariff barriers in the spirit of encouraging trade and investments, is South Africa working on lessening or doing away with these barriers?

Response 

RSA does not impose import quotas, prohibitions or additional duties.
RESPONSES TO Questions of Switzerland

SACU – Trade Policy Review – Document WT/TPR/S/222-00

III Trade Policies and Practices by Measure

(3) Measures Directly Affecting Exports

(ii) Export taxes and levies

17. In para. 119, the Secretariat’s report indicates that, among others, South Africa levies export taxes on citrus fruit and wine. Could the South African authorities explain the purpose of an export tax on such products. Indeed, one would think that by taxing the export of citrus fruit and wine, this is likely to reduce the competitiveness of these South African products on world markets compared to similar products from producers such as Argentina or Chile, for instance. Furthermore, is this export tax also levied when these exports are made to other member countries of SACU ?
Response

A statutory levy, not export taxes, is applicable on the export of citrus and wine to finance generic promotion programmes in foreign markets. SACU markets are regarded as local markets. 

(iii) Export prohibitions, controls and licensing

18. In para. 123, the Secretariat’s report notes that exports of meat must be inspected, sampled and tested. Could the South African authorities explain the reason for the apparently stricter treatment of export meat products than of the ones for domestic consumption ? Are there plans to raise also the SPS requirements for domestic meat production destined to domestic consumption ? Do these more stringent rules also apply to exports to the other SACU member countries ?
Response 

Inspection of meat destined for export is done in accordance with the requirements of the importing country. Depending on the importing country, these requirements may or may not be stricter than the requirements for local consumption. 

There are no immediate plans to raise SPS requirements for domestic meat production destined for domestic consumption.

Meat exported to other SACU members is in accordance with the requirements of the importing SACU member.
IV Trade Policies by Sector
(2) Agriculture

19. In para. 188, The Secretariat’s Report raises the issue of guideline prices. Could South Africa explain the mechanism of those guideline prices, in particular regarding export products such as grape products? How does South Africa ensure that no market intervention is provoked by such guideline prices? Do these guideline prices show different levels for one single product when determined either for internal use or for exports?
Response

The purpose of these guideline prices is to ensure that the statutory levies for these products are not more that 5% of the price of the specific product. These guideline prices are average prices of the products at the first point of sale, for a period of up to three years. The guideline price is therefore a historic price used only to place a upper limit on the applicable levies and has no influence on the prevalent market price. South Africa’s agricultural policies do not provide for market price interventions.

20. In table IV.2 and para. 196 and 198, the Secretariat’s Report lists selected legislation on agriculture. The Marketing Amendment Act seems to regulate, among other aspects, quantitative controls over export. Do export levies for bulk wine fall under this legislation? Could South Africa clarify, in which way these export levies are steered? Are further measures of export measures applied by South Africa?
Response

This is a mistake in the secretariats report. The Marketing Amendment Act was repealed in 1996 with the promulgation of the Marketing of Agricultural Products Act, Act 47 of 1996. This Act provides for the application of statutary levies on various products, including bulk wine. For wine, the levies are also used for generic export promotion in foreign markets.
21. According to para 197 combined with the table III.3 in chapter III (2) South Africa shows very low quota fill rate for its cheese quota (36.5% in 2007). Could South Africa explain the reasons and describe, whether any measures are foreseen to improve the quota fill rate?
Response

The full tariff quota for import permits has been issued to prospective importers, however, due to market conditions; quotas have not been fully utilized.

In recent years, there was an oversupply of milk and prices paid to farmers dropped significantly. As a result some farmers started producing cheese. This increased the local supply of cheese reducing the need for imports.

Various measures have already been taken to improve the quota fill rate.

SUMMARY OBSERVATIONS

 (3)
Trade Policy Instruments
22. Page viii, paragraphs 10 and 16: The Secretariat notes that, “South Africa continues to set the applied MFN Common External Tariff (CET) in consultation with its SACU partners.  In some cases, it appears that the structure of the CET does not adequately reflect the needs of the individual economies of the other SACU members.”  How do the members of SACU ensure that the structure of the CET adequately reflects the needs of the individual economies?   Are changes to the consultation process for setting the CET under consideration? If so, what changes are contemplated?
Response:
In the event that the International Trade Administration Commission (ITAC) initiates an investigation for the amendment of a customs duty, a notice will be published in the South African Government Gazette notifying all interested parties of the initiation of the investigation. The notice will set out the name of the applicant, the type of application, a summary of the stated reasons for the application, the name and contact details of the investigating official and the timeframe in which to submit comments on the investigation to ITAC. The published notice is also send to the SACU Secretariat, as well as specific contact persons in the Governments of Botswana, Lesotho, Namibia and Swaziland (BLNS). Any interested party, including those in the BLNS, can submit comments to ITAC and all the comments received must be considered before a final recommendation is made by ITAC to the South Africa Minister of Trade and Industry. In terms of ITAC’s Tariff Investigation Regulations any interested party, including those in the BLNS, can also request to make oral representations to the Commission. 

It should be noted that this an interim arrangement, because Article 11 of the 2002 SACU Agreement provides for the establishment of a SACU Tariff Board made of experts drawn from all Member States, while Article 14 provides for the establishment of National Bodies. The Tariff Board will be an independent institution, made up of full-time or part-time members, or both. It will make recommendations to the SACU Council, which is the highest decision-making body in SACU, on the level and changes of customs, countervailing and safeguard duties on goods imported from outside the customs union. Hence it will be responsible for overseeing the CET. 

The National Bodies will be specialized and independent national institutions established to support the Tariff Board in its work. National Bodies will receive requests for tariff changes, carry out preliminary investigations and recommend any tariff changes necessary to the Tariff Board. In addition, National Bodies will determine the impact of tariffs within the respective Member States and propose any changes deemed necessary to the SACU Commission, which reports to the SACU Council.

II.
THE COMMON REGIME

(2)
Southern African Customs Union (SACU)
23. Page 13, paragraphs 56-58:  The Secretariat report discusses the Economic Partnership Agreement (EPA) negotiations with the EC.  South Africa’s Minister of Trade and Industry reportedly said that South Africa may have to increase border controls for trade between itself and Botswana, Lesotho and Swaziland as a result of the EPA those three countries have with the EC.  If the report is correct, what kind of border controls is South Africa considering and how will they affect intra-SACU trade? 

Response

Border controls with Botswana, Lesotho and Swaziland (BLS) would involve measures relating to those products for which there will be more liberal rules of origin between the EC and BLS than what are applicable between the EC and South Africa. This is the case for some agricultural products and some articles of clothing. These measures would ensure that in respect of such products entering South Africa from BLS, the MFN duty rate is applied before the goods are moved to South Africa.
III. Trade Policies and PracticeS by Measure

(2) Measures Directly Affecting Imports

(iv)
Standards and other technical requirements


24. Page 309, paragraph 91: The Secretariat describes South Africa’s import requirements relating to the Agricultural Pests Act of 1983.  Please confirm that South Africa develops its SPS import requirements in conformance with the internationally recognized standards of the IPPC, OIE, and Codex.
Response

South Africa is a contracting party of the International Plant Protection Convention (IPPC) and bases its import requirements on the relevant International Standards for Phytosanitary Measures (ISPMs) of the IPPC.
South Africa is also a member of the OIE and Codex and import requirements are based on the standards of these organisations.

25. Page 310, paragraph 93: According to the Secretariat’s report, South Africa bases its animal health requirements on OIE guidelines and on risk assessments.  If this is the case, please explain the basis upon which South Africa bans U.S. beef and beef products considering that the OIE classifies the United States as “controlled risk” for BSE.
Response

RSA has taken into account the rules and guidelines of the OIE and has lifted all restriction that were in place as a result the BSE. In this regard health certificates of all affected countries are being reviewed. A questionnaire to obtain the required information from USA for this review was sent to USDA on 14 July 2009
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